
 

 

      Page 1 of 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. OO1   

CONTRACT NO. LCF 19/20-03 
 
THIS AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT is made this 27th day of April in the year 2021, between 

ULTRASYSTEMS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,  hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT”, and the LA 

CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”. 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
1. The CONSULTANT and DISTRICT do mutually agree as follows: 
 
To amend that certain AGREEMENT dated January 14, 2020, approved by the Board of Trustees 
of the La Cañada Unified School District on April 17, 2019 to provide consulting services related to 
compliance to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Amend the AGREEMENT to include 
the following: 

 The parties agree that due to changes to work/construction methods associated with the 
delivery, installation, and construction of the modular buildings at Palm Crest, the District is required 
to evaluate the impact of the changes and to prepare an addendum to the CEQA documents.  This 
work is being performed pursuant to CEQA Section 15164. The services and level of efforts require to 
complete the work required under this Amendment exceed that which was negotiated in the current 
Agreement.  The agreed amount for the Addendum and related studies is not to exceed $30,000.  
Additionally, the District anticipates requirement for additional consultation services for 
implementation of the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program approved by the Board on 
September 29, 2020 for the Palm Crest Elementary School modernization project.  
 
The Total Contract Amount (Time & Materials, Not-To-Exceed Amount) is increased from $150,000 to 
$225,000. 
 
 

2. Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of original AGREEMENT shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DISTRICT and the CONSULTANT have executed this Amendment to 
the original Agreement. 
 
 
 
ULTRASYSTEMS ENVIROMENTAL, INC LA CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

  

By       

 
 
By       

 
 
Name: _____________________________ Name: _____________________________ 

  
 

Betsy A. Lindsay


